

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

WINNEMUCCA INDIAN COLONY, a
Federally-recognized Indian Colony;
Plaintiff,

Case No.: 20-1618 L

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS,

**OPPOSITION TO UNITED
STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

Defendants,

[HEARING REQUESTED]

The Winnemucca Indian Colony (“WIC,” Colony,” or “Tribe”), by and through its duly elected Council and its counsel, hereby opposes United States’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTS	4
A.	Blood quantum determines membership eligibility in WIC	4
B.	William Bills, who claimed eligibility, had no Paiute and/or Shoshone blood, as he was an adopted Filipino; however, BIA recognized him as Chairman	4
C.	Mr. Bills continued his futile claims in various courts	6
D.	BIA failed to stop encroachment	6
E.	BIA recognized the WIC government in 2014	7
III.	PROCEDURAL FACTS	8
IV.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
V.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	9
A.	Plaintiff has standing.....	9
B.	There is no pending jurisdiction that would bar this Court’s jurisdiction	12
C.	Plaintiff’s claims one through seven are timely.....	13
1.	Defendant has not repudiated its relationship with WIC	13
2.	The statute of limitations does not commence to run until an accounting is provided	14
3.	Otherwise, the Court should find that the statute of limitations did not accrue until December 13, 2020	16
4.	The Interior Appropriations Act tolls the statute of limitations	16
5.	The continuing claims doctrine tolls the six-year statute of limitations, if necessary	17
i.	WIC was removed from the BIA Budget Formulation Process during years in 2018 (as it was in 2011).	

	WIC was unable to receive ISDEAA funds and was prohibited by BIA line officials from receiving “direct services” for Federally funded BIA programs	19
ii.	\$2,984,781 was budgeted through the 2020 BIA Budget Formulation Process for WIC by name, and in the 2020 President's Budget, Green Book Appendix 3, page 26, Tribal Priority Allocations, compared to \$50,000 actually received by WIC.....	20
iii.	BIA declined the 2020 WIC ISDEA Contract Application for Tribal Court Services even though WIC was budgeted by name for Tribal Courts (TPA) in 2020 for \$520,972, under Public Safety and Justice in the Tribal Priority Allocations	21
iv.	BIA declined the WIC ISDEA Application for Law Enforcement, Uniformed Police, without a declination issue being confirmed.....	21
v.	From 2018 through December 2020, BIA WNA Superintendent, with support of the BIA Western Regional Director, has cut off the agency and region employees from providing technical assistance to the WIC by preventing communications between BIA and anyone representing the WIC, other than the Colony Council Chairwoman, and only then when accompanied by an enacted Colony Resolution	21
vi.	BIA Denied the trust status of the 20-acre parcel in order to reduce trust responsibilities for protection of the Colony's trust assets	23
D.	Plaintiff’s third, fourth, fifth, and sixth claims properly identify violations of money-mandated constitutional, statutory, or regulatory duties	23
1.	The <i>Winters</i> Doctrine and 25 C.F.R. § 152.22, which gives the United States exclusive control over the disposition of water on Indian land, establishes the fiduciary relationship between the United States and Indians, breach of which gave rise to substantive claim for money damages against the United States	24

2.	Plaintiff’s NAHASA claim is based on a money-mandating duty	28
3.	The Indian Non-Intercourse Act and related codes of federal regulation further establish the fiduciary relationship between the United States and Indians, breach of which gave rise to substantive claim for money damages against the United States	30
i.	Indeed, several money-mandating federal regulations stem from the mandates of the Non-Intercourse Act	34
4.	Defendant failed to offer basic services.....	35
5.	Further codes establish the basic fiduciary relationship between Defendant and WIC	36
E.	WIC’s second claim meets notice pleading requirements	37
F.	This Court has jurisdiction over the claims for equitable or declaratory relief.....	38
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375, 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States</i> , 2000 WL 1013532 (Fed. Cl. June 19, 2000) (unreported)	32
<i>American Indians Residing on Maricopa-Ak Chin Reservation v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 980, 983 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Bank of Am. v. Bills</i> , No. 3:00-cv-450-BES-VPC, 2008 WL 682399 (D. Nev. 2008)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Blackfeet Housing v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 142 (2012)	29, 30
<i>Britell v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1370, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321, 324 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 21 Cl.Ct. 565 (1990)	31
<i>Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	31
<i>Ft. McDermitt Paiute and Shoshone Tribe v. Becerra</i> , No. 19-5336, 6 4 th 6, at *7-8 (D.C. Cir. July 23, 21)	29
<i>Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. Of Scis</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C.Cir. 1992)	9

Hopi Tribe v. United States,
782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)25, 26

HRI, Inc. v. E.P.A.,
198 F.3d 1224, 1245 (2000).....18

Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,
528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975).....31, 32

Jones v. United States,
9 Cl.Ct. 292, 295-96 (1985).....14

Lummi Tribe of Lummi Rsrv. v. U.S.,
99 Fed.Cl. 584, 606 (2011)28, 29

Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Rsrv., Washington v. United States,
870 F.3d 1313, 1315, 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2017)28, 29

Manchester Band of Pomo Indians, Inc., v. United States,
363 F.Supp. 1238 (N.D. Calif. 1973).....13, 14, 15

McBryde v. United States,
299 F.3d 1357, 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2002)24

Mitchell v. United States,
10 Cl.Ct. 63 (1986) (*Mitchell III*)17, 18

Noosack Indian Tribe v. Zinke,
No. C17-0219-JCC, 2017 WL 1957076 (May 11, 2017)11

Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson,
503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....35

Onega v. United States,
91 Fed.Ct. 629 (2010)31

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States,
75 Fed. Cl. 15 (2007) 34

San Huan New Materials High Tech, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
161 F.3d 1347, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1998)24

Seneca Nation of Indians v. United States,
173 Ct. Cl. 917 (1965)31, 32, 33

<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 112 Fed.Cl. 369 (2013) (“ <i>Shinnecock I</i> ”)	33
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (<i>Shinnecock II</i>)	33, 38
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	14, 16, 17
<i>Skull Valley Bank of Goshute Indians v. Davis</i> , 728 F. Supp.2d 1287 (D. Utah 2010).....	35
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 678 F.3d 935 at 938 (D.C. 2012)	10
<i>Total Engineering v. United States</i> , 120 Fed. Cl. 10, 17 (2015)	18
<i>Trusted Integration, Inc. v. United States</i> , 659 F.3d 1159 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162, 131 S.Ct. 2313 (2011).....	18, 26
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009) (“ <i>Navajo II</i> ”)	23, 26, 30, 31, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 542, 544, 100 S.Ct. 1349 (1980) (“ <i>Mitchell I</i> ”).....	18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206, 103 S.Ct. 2961, 2962-63 (1983) (“ <i>Mitchell II</i> ”)	24, 27, 31, 34, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Oneida Nation of New York</i> , 201 Ct.Cl. 546, 477 F.2d 939 (1973)	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Torlaw Realty, Inc.</i> , 348 Fed. Appx. 213 (2009).....	35
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465, 123 S.Ct. 1126 (2003) (“ <i>White Mountain II</i> ”)	18, 23, 24, 27

Vero Technical Support, Inc. v. United States,
94 Fed.Cl. 784 (2010)12

Western Shoshone National Council v. United States,
73 Fed.Cl. 59 (2006)38

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States,
249 F.3d 1364 (Fed Cir. 2001) (*White Mountain Apache I*).....28

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. United States,
101 Fed. Cl. 229 (2011)12

Winters v. United States,
207 U.S. 564, 28 S.Ct. 207 (1908)3, 9, 24, 25

Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Watt,
707 F.2d 1072 (1983).....35

Public Laws

Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5, 305-06 (Jan 17, 2014)17

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 323 et seq.37
 25 U.S.C. § 324.....37
 25 U.S.C. § 177.....30
 25 U.S.C. § 41534, 35
 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)13
 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a) (2).....38
 28 U.S.C. § 1500.....3, 12
 28 U.S.C. § 1505.....13
 28 U.S.C. § 250113, 16

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 152.224, 27
 25 C.F.R. § 162.00534
 25 C.F.R. § 162.02334
 25 C.F.R. 162.46734

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(1)9
 RCFC 12(b)(6)9

**PLAINTIFF’S LIST OF EXHIBITS TO OPPOSITION TO UNITED STATES’
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

1. January 11, 2022, letter from Jessie Durham, Acting Regional Director, BIA, to Chairwoman Judy Rojo
2. April 19, 2022 letter from Chairwoman Judy Rojo, to Maria Wiseman, Associate Deputy Director, BIA, and Jason O’Neal, Director, BIA
3. April 5, 2022 email from Bob McNichols to Jessie Durham, with attachments
4. April 26, 2022 letter from Jessie Durham to Chairwoman Judy Rojo
5. 1971 Constitution and Bylaws of the Winnemucca Indian Colony Nevada
6. September 20, 2020 letter from DOI to Fred Drye, Tribal Government Advisor, including 1916 Indian Census Roll and 2018 Winnemucca Indian Colony Resolution
7. January 21, 1987 news release from BIA
8. United States’ Notice of Appeal and Representation Statement – March 25, 2019
9. United States’ Unopposed Motion to Voluntarily Dismiss Appeal – August 15, 2019
10. Order Granting Appellants’ Motion to Dismiss Appeal – August 23, 2019
11. July 10, 2020 letter from Chairwoman Judy Rojo to Robert Eben, Superintendent, BIA Western Regional Office
12. May 17, 2022 Declaration of Chairwoman Judy Rojo
13. April 16, 2019 email from Robert Eben, Superintendent, BIA Western Regional Office, to Chairwoman Judy Rojo
14. April 15, 2015 letter from Marilyn Bitisillie, Acting Superintendent, BIA, to Chairwoman Judy Rojo
15. Executive Order – June 18, 1917
